GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTIQN NO. : 2249
(To be answered on the 8% March 2018)

Non-operational Airports

2249. SHRI KRUPAL BALAJI TUMANE

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
ol1? feamotor 31t be pleased to state:-

(a) whether the Government proposes to connect non-operational airports in different cities with air services;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(¢) whether the Government has identified the airports which are proposed to be connected with air services, if so, the details thereof; and

(d) whether the Government is taking any concrete steps to bring uniformity in airfares of different airlines, if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
ol feaToTeT F5TeRT & 2roer a5t - (Shri Jayant Sinha)

(a) to (c): The Ministry of Civil Aviation has launched Regional Connectivity Scheme (RCS)-UDAN (Ude Desh ka Aam Nagrik) scheme on 21-10-2016 for providing connectivity to un-served and under-served airports of the country.
The primary objective of RCS is to facilitate /stimulate regional air connectivity by making it affordable. A tentative list of the un-served airports is attached. Airports Authority of India, the Implementing Agency initiates the bidding process for selection of the airline operators for RCS flights.
However, RCS-UDAN is a demand-driven scheme, where airline operators undertake assessment of demand on particular routes and bid under RCS-UDAN as and when the bid is called for.

(d): With the repeal of Air Corporation Act in March 1994, the provision of air fare approval was dispensed with by the Government. Under the provision of Sub Rule (1) of Rule 135 of the Aircraft Rules, 1937, every air transport undertaking engaged in Scheduled air services require to establish tariff having regard to all relevant factors, including cost of operation, characteristic of services, reasonable profit and the generally prevailing tariff.
The fares so established, are required to be displayed by the airlines on their


websites in compliance of Sub Rule (2) of Rule 135 of the Aircraft Rule, 1937.

DGCA has issued Air Transport Circular 2 of 2010 wherein airlines are required to display on their respective website the tariff sheet route-wise across their network in various fare categories and the manner it is offered in the market. The intention behind the above directions is to keep the passengers informed of pricing pattern of airlines. DGCA has also set up a Tariff Monitoring Unit in 2010 that monitors airfares on certain routes selected on random basis to ensure that the airlines do not charge airfares outside the range declared by them.
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Annexure — 1B: List of Unserved Airports
/ Airstrips in the country

Presented below is a tentative list of Unserved Airports, Applicants are expected to undertake their own due diligence vis-a-vis suitability of these airports for their proposals.

In case any such aifport is a defence airport, the approval from Ministry of Defence, Government of India will need to be obtained for permitting joint use / civil operations under the Scheme.

't may be noted that this list does not include RCS Heliports. Applicants interested to submit proposals for helicopter operations will be required to ascertain eligible RCS Heliports from DGCA.

~__Campbell Bay Andaman Nicobar
'Shibpur o o -‘Andaman Nicobar ISP N
A‘BObblll 3 Andhra Pradesh 3
4. 'Donakonda . Andhra Pradesh St oo
5. |Ellore | Andhra Pradesh o T
| & Sri SathyaSaiPuttapurthy ""Andhra Pradesh wowr v
i |(Pransanthinilyam) o
7. Ainya | Arunachal Pradesh i
- ‘Along ] e Arunachal Pradesh ) _f _ '; 2
. 9. Daparizo " Arunachal Pradesh o
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i 80. Nazira - ~ Assam - T
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Jashpurnagar

” , Chattisgarh

~iRzalgarh (Jindal)

ma;garh (Kondatarar)»___:_

_{Raigarh (Sariya)

| Chatisgart .'.ffﬁfff o

) iRaipur (Baikunth)

Tilda (Kohaka)

_ Amreli (éﬂ‘?ﬂ)_.._w -

,Chela
N \Chhand Bet

Drangadhara

Deesa (Palanpur}

Kandla

" IKeshod

_|Khambalia .

__[Khavada


: WHERE G BTpot FATTS
GUJalat
91. __ {Mandvi e Gujarat
92 'Mehsana e} Cwijarat B
_ Mthapur (Dwarka) | Gujarat B
| iMorvi i Gujarat o S
Mundra Gujarat
‘ Naliya Gujarat
Parsoli Gujarat
Porbandar Gujarat
Radhanpur Gujarat .
_Wadhwan Gujarat . i M_
_‘Wankaner - Gujarat - ) ) o
_____ Ambala - Haryana B o ]
__Bhiwani B | Haryana |
___i{Gurgaon Haryana B
Hissar Haryana
Karnal Haryana oo
Narnaul Haryana _
_Pinjore Haryana B
Sirsa B . Haryana
Shimla . o Himachal Pradesh e
_Akhngr Jammu and Kashmir e -
.Awannpur « Jammu-and Kashmir !
. iChamb_ "1 Jammy and Kashmir AT
_iChushal | Jammu and Kashmir e i
' 1 Jammu and Kashmir o - }
______________________ | Jammu and Kashmir - ;
(117, iJhangar Jammu-and Kashmir e
16, Karai | Sammy and Kashimi SR
i 118. Kishtwar - 1-Jammu-and Kashmir L .
1120, Mantalai 3 Jammuand Kashmir .
121, MiranSahib Jammu and Kashmir i .*.
1122, ‘Panzgam o Jammu and Kashmir ~ - g
1 123. iPoonch _ Jammu and Kashmir . 4-f
. 124, (Rajouri ] | Jammu and Kashmir
i 125, Udhampur __| Jammu and Kashmir B i
| 126. _ |Bokaro Jharkhand i
127.  iChaibasa | Jharkhand
| 128, iChakulia _‘{ Jharkhand ) _ T
129.  |Daltonganj ____I'Jharkhand T
.130.  Deoghar - | Jharkhand " i)
1131, Dhanbad Jharkhand . i
132, Dumka Jharkhand i
133. iHazarbagh Jharkhand ] i
134.  iJamshedpur Jharkhand® - |
135.  |Ammasandra Karnataka _ st -k
136. 'Baldota/Koppal Karnataka T
187 Bangalore(lis) jKamataka T
;_ 138. ,Bellary - Karriataka T
139.  Bidar - _1 Karnataka _ :
. 140. " Ginigera (Hospet) Karmataka
14t Hassan [Kamataka T


Karnafaka

N ; i i ;
143, {Kolar_ e Kamnataka T T (144 Mysore (Mandacally) " Kamalaka T i
: 145, §Rarchur _ ) Karnataka i
{ 146. iShahbad o {Kanataka
. 147. Vidyanagar Karnataka
| 148.  [Yadgiri - ) Karnataka B
- 149.  iYehlanka | Karnataka
i 150. IChillari Kerala —
[ 151, jAmla L _iMadhya Pradesh e i
;152 Betul oo IMadhyaPradesh T B
| 153, Birlagram (Nagda) Madhya Pradesh e
| 154, |Birwa - . . Madhya Pradesh B
| 155.  iBurhar (Shahdol) | Madhya Pradesh ) I |
| 186, iChhindwara { MadhyaPradesh -
157. Damoh 1 Madhya Pradesh - e
. 158, Dhana . Madhya Pradesh e
[ 159. iGandhisagar Madhya Pradesh R
1 160. |Guna | Madhya Pradesh o i
(161, Jhabua .| Madhya Pradesh i)
| 162.  Jhabua (Ranpet)  {‘Madhya Pradesh i R
' 163. Kanha T Madhya Pradesh . ) o
{164, Khandwa . " " "{WadhyaPradesh "
_165. iKhargone Madhya Pradesh
166. iLalpur . Madhya Pradesh
167, INagda "Madnya Pradesh e e
168 Neemuch Madhya Pradesh e
169. Nowgong ""Madhya Pradesh - ki
170, lPachmarhi " 1 _Madhya Pradesh » i
{171, Panna _ i MadhyaPradesh o |}
172, Raisen (Chiklod) Madhya Pradesh T §
1 173. __ iRajhara (Dhall) Madhya Pradesh e ' 174. __ {Rakhikol Madhya Pradesh e B i 175 Ratlam Madhya Pradesh . }
;. 178. Rewa Madhya Pradesh e i i 177. Sagar Madhya Pradesh i o
: 178, Sarangarh L Madhya Pradesh L o
179. Sarani - Madhya Pradesh o i
180. Satna Madhya Pradesh e i
181. Shahdol . Madhya Pradesh N
182 Shivpuri Madhya Pradesh 4
183. ISidhi_ Madhya Pradesh o ;
184 Sitamanu (Sitamaw, Mandasore)| Madhya Pradesh
185. iTekanpur Madhya Pradesh o
186. _jUjjain Madhya Pradesh -
187. Ahemad Nagar Maharashira
188, Akola Maharashttra
189. Amravati ] Maharashtra e
190, lBaramati " Maharashia "
191, _(Chandrapur Maharashtra S
192. Darna Camp . _iMaharashtra
- 198. iDeolali o Maharashtra B - o g


194. Dhulia :
195. iGondia o Maharashira <
196 Hadapsar, Pune Maharashtra
197. Jalgaon L Maharashtra N T
198. Jath } Maharashira e
199, Kalyan ) Maharashtra N
200. __iKarad Maharashtra ]
201 Kawalpur B Maharashtra e
202. Kolhapur Maharashtra m ~
203. iKudal o Maharashtra o i -
204. jLatur (MADC) | Maharashtra B - I
! 205.  |LonavalaAmby Valley Maharashtra o
' 206. jMumbai (Juhu) - Maharashtra ) — .
207. INanded o Maharashtra .
208.  INasik Road Maharashtra |
209. Osmanabad Maharashtra B L
210. Ozar (Nasik) Maharashtra , B
211, Phaltan Maharashtra B .
212. Ratnagiri ____| Maharashtra o
213. Shirpur Maharashtra ) i
214. Sholapur Maharashtra B
215, Waluj Maharastitra .
_218. Imphal (Korangee) Manipur
217. Palel - Manipur e o K
218. Dwara _ B Meghalaya _ e §
219, __Shella o iMeghalaya
220. Tura - Meghalaya
221, lAizawl - . Mizoram e i s =
222. jKohima i Nagaland e e
1223,  |AmardaRoad . .} Orissa L |
224 Angul { Orissa B
225. iBarbil - Orissa
_226. Baripada o Orissa
227. \Bivasal . Orissa - o
228. Cuttack Orissa o B
229. !Gonapur Orissa Y
230. Gopalpur Orissa L _
231, iGudari Orissa St
232.  |Hirakund | Orissa IR
233.iJayakpur Orissa 4T o
234, Jeypore Orissa
235. iJharsuguda Orissa —_
236. iKeonjhar Orissa . ]
237. iKhandpara Orissa . o o
238. iKonarak o i Orissa e B
239. Lanjigarh ___j Orissa B
240. iNawapara 4 Orissa e
241, {Padampur .} Orissa N o o
242. !Rairangpur Orissa a o ]
: 243. [Raisuan o Orissa N
244.  |Rangeilunda Orissa o
245, [Rourkela (Sall) | Orissa R ]


! 246.  !Sarlake

i247.  Theruboli

i

| Orissa

Orissa

; 248.  :Tushra

{Orissa

j

i

i

i
-
{

1
-
i

25_9_: Utkela = o QOrissa _ o . )

: 250. Adampur o i Punjab o o
251, iBakshiwala i Punjab _ e g g :
F 252, Beas F’unjab S P .

| 258. Bhatinda - LPunjab

| 254, Dablan Punjab o f

i 255. Faridkot i Punjab -

[ 256. IFerozpur Punjab

| 257 ‘Gurdaspur i Pumjab

i 258. IHalwara +Punjab

. 259, Jawalapur Punjab

| 260.  |Jullandhar Punjab

| 261, Khemkaran A Punjab N

§ 262. Ludhiana o Punjab e
/263, iNabha ] Punjab ) o
| 264, iNanak Sar Punjab ot
" 265. _iPathankot {Punjap o
| 266.  Patiala_ A Punjab L

,__267 __|Abu Road ! Rajasthan - - i
268. iAjmer . : Rajasthan i

| 269 Alwar Rajasthan }

270, Bamar | Rajasthan

271, Banasthal

Rajasthan

272, ’Banswara (Tilwara)

Rajasthan

i 278, B_harayur

Rajasthan -

1 274. Bhawi o ﬂ_ Rajasthan e
! 275.  iBikaner (Nal) | Rajasthan
: 276. _ |Bundi e Rajasthan N
. 277. _ |Dholpur Rajasthan ) o
. 278. Falna Road (Pali) Rajasthan :
1279, iGadra Road ~ Rajasthan i N
280 ‘Hamirgarh - Rajasthan i

9 281 Isarda

282 Jalsalme? o

Rajasthan — ~

; 283 Jawai

" 284. Jhalawar (Brunagar)

' 285, {Jhunjhunu

%3_6 " IKankoroli

Rajasthan N SO

| Rajasthan
Rajasthan
Rajasthan A
Rajasthan e

i

¢ 287. Kishangarh i

Rajasthan ) _ d

. 288. Kota

Rajasthan

; 289.  Lalgarh

Rajasthan

1 290.  [Malapura

! 2_9_1_ . iMathania

| Rajasthan

Rajasthan T T

Rajasthan

ii_'_2_92. ____Merta Road |

1 293.  INagaur
| 294, Pilani

Rajasthan

Rajasthan oz

| 295, }Salawas

Rajasthan

| 296.  |SawaiMadhopur Rajasthan s o
. 297. ___iShahpur TRajasthan. "
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| 299.  ISirohi [ Rajasthan _ ___j
! 300 {Suratgarh Rajasthan
{ 301. iUterlai - Rajasthan
: 302, ___iArkonam N Tamil Nadu - L

303. :Ghetinad et . Tamil Nadu B o
304. ‘Cholavaram ! Tamil Nadu e
{ 305. iHosur ¢ Tamil Nadu ]
{ 306. !Kayattar Tamil Nadu - N i 307. _Neyveli Tamil Nadu 1308, ;Ramnad _ Tamil Nadu
1309.  iSalem __{ Tamil Nady
1 310. {Sulur Tamil Nadu
L 311. Tambaram ! TamilNadu I_‘C’Zj 2. Tanjore e TamilNadu
;313 -Ulundurpet | Tamil Nadu
i 314, »__.,Vellore . Tamil Nadu
1315, |Adilabad - Telengana - -
L.?J-@.._ ~ iAleru s Telengana |
. 317, ‘Basant Nagar Telengana -
"318 ‘Hyderabad (Dundigal) Telengapa i319. ‘Hyderabad (Hakimpet) ! Telengana L .
i 320 ) 'Kagazpur (Sirpur) ;i Telengata o L 321, __iNadirgul o Telengana e [ 822. NagarjunaSagar i Telengana o
_..ilelengana |
324, | Yelengana
i 395 Kallashahar o ~ {Tripra -
| 326. _”Kamalpurm _ o Tripura vw___* o

i827. Khowai i Tripura

{328, Daman B Daman and Div (U.T.) ]
829.  Pondicherry | Pondicherry (U.T.) — J
! 330. jAkbarpur - Uttar Pradesh __ o
1331, Aligarh Uttar Pradesh o \
| 332.  iBakshiKaTalab | Uttar Pradesh -
i 333. iBareilly o Uttar Pradesh
1 334.  |Etawah | lttar Pradesh - N 4
{335, {Faizabad - Uttar Pradesh !
_Fursatganj (igrua) Uttar Pradesh
_Ghazipur Uttar Pradesh
Hindan Uttar Pradesh o B
Iradatganj Uttar Pradesh - _;
_ _Magatpur Uttar Pradesh 1
Jhansi i Uttar Pradesh e et
___hingura __ {UtarPradesh 1
Kanpur (Chaker) " UtiarPradesh ~ T T T
Kanpur (Civil) ¢ Uttar Pradesh U |
Kanpur (Kalyanpur) ___ I Uttar Pradesh_.m___ ) - N L v‘Kas»a__w-_ﬁ____‘_n_ 1Uttar Pradesh ‘ B
. 847. lalpur . 1UttarPradesh a 348, 'Madhosingh - o UttarPradesh ) i

348, Meet [UtarPradesh

—
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i 351. Phaphamau - Uttar Pradesh o
| 352. Pirthiganj Uttar Pradesh e
5_ 353. iRajwari i Uttar Pradesh L . R
! 354, Saharanpur (Sarsawa) Uttar Pradesh } ) i 355. Sah-baj-quti i UttarPradesh
! 356. Sardarnagar Uttar Pradesh . — -
357. Shravasti .| UttarPradesh I
358. iSultanpur (Amhai) UttarPradesh i i
359. {Chinyalisaur Uttarakhand e e
1 360. Gaucher Uttarakhand N
361. Hardwar Uttarakhand S
362. _ IPithoragarh (Naini-saini) Uttarakhand . —
363. iUttarkashi Uttarakhand e I i 364. Ambari ~ i WestBengal R
365. _ jAsansol WestBengal
1366, Balurghat WestBengal e
367. iBarrackpore Waest Bengal .
368. Behala West Bengal
369. Behrampur West Bengal ]
370. __|Bhatpara o West Bengal I i
871._ [Bishnupur | WestBengal i N N T
| 372 \Burnpur ) i WestBengal T
E“QZB. Cooch Behar | West Bengal N o
374. Dhubala WestBengal s e
375, IDigri - e West Bengal S ?
| 876, Dudnkundi | WestBengal
377. (Grassmore """ i WestBengal - N
378 iGuskhara WestBengal R ;
379. Hashimara _+ WestBengal R e
380. IKadambini . West Bengal A
{381, |Kalaikunda | West Bengal _ o)
{ 382.  IKanchrapara . | West Bengal - L
{ 383. IKharagpur . .iWestBengal
;.384.  |Kohinoor L { WestBengal e
7385, Madhaiganj West Bengal L e
386. iMaheshgan] West Bengal e :
1 387. Malda WestBengal 3
{.388.___INew lands West Bengal S - ?
1389, " INew Teli Para West Bengal . e
1'3%0. lPanagarh West Bengal R i 391.  |Pandeveswar WestBengal 3 o
i 392, Panga L West Bengal . .
(393, Piardora | WestBengal I )
394, Prasadpur (Ganga Sagar) WestBengal
. 395. ‘Rampurhat WestBengal = -
. 396 Sal Bani B West Bengal
{ 897. iSaugaon WestBengal - SN i398. _ iSindri WestBengal ..

